

01a 5-8-90

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 74,861

PAUL GORMLEY and JOSEPHINE
GORMLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

GTE PRODUCTS CORPORATION,

Respondent.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 9 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

C

ph

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GTE

magana

Phillip D. Blackmon, Esquire
PYSZKA, KESSLER, MASSEY,
WELDON, CARL, HOLLIS
& DOUBESKE, P.A.
3665 South Bayshore Drive
Fifth Floor
Miami, Florida 33133

COOPER, WOLFE & SOLOVIN, P.A.
700 Courthouse Tower
41 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone: (305) 371-1597

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE ADMISSION OF THE PROOF OF LOSS STATEMENT WAS HARMLESS.	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT RECEIPT OF COLLATERAL SOURCE BENEFITS MAY BE PERMITTED ON A CASE BY CASE BASIS UNDER THE BALANCING ANALYSIS OF FLA.STAT. § 90.403.	20
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	28
Appendix	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Allstate Ins. Co. v. A.D.H., Inc., 397 So.2d 928 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	11
Barnett v. Butler, 112 So.2d 907 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	22
Baroush v. Louis, 452 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	11,12
Colonial Stores, Inc. v. Scarbrough, 355 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1978)	10,11
Cook v. Eney, 277 So.2d 848 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	4,7,17,18, 21,22,23
DeMedeiros v. Koehring Co., 709 F.2d 734 (1st Cir. 1983)	23
Eichel v. New York Cent. R.R. Co., 375 U.S. 253, 84 S.Ct. 316 (1963)	13,15,21, 23,24
Eley v. Moris, 478 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	13
Fisher v. Thompson, 275 S.E.2d 507 (N.C.Ct.App. 1981)	16
Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. Gonsiorowski, 418 So.2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	11,12
Fla. Physician's Ins. Reciprocal v. Stanley, 452 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1984)	13,20
Gates v. Shell Oil, 812 F.2d 1509 (5th Cir. 1987)	23
Getelman v. Levey, 481 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	11
Gonzalez v. Leon, 511 So.2d 606 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	15
Gormley v. GTE Products Corp., 549 So.2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) (en banc)	12,13

Grossman v. Beard, 410 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	15
Hannah v. Haskins, 618 F.2d 373 (8th Cir. 1980)	23
Hart v. W.H.Stewart, Inc., 564 A.2d 1250 (Pa. 1989)	15
Howell v. Woods, 489 So.2d 154 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	11,12
Josey v. Futch, 254 So.2d 786 (Fla. 1971)	22,24
K-Mart Corp. v. Chairs, Inc., 506 So.2d 7 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	11
Lange v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co., 703 F.2d 322 (8th Cir. 1983)	23
Marks v. Delcastillo, 386 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	11
McCoy v. Rudd, 367 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	11,12
Savoie v. Otto Candies, Inc., 692 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1982)	23,24,26
Seminole Shell Co. v. Clearwater Flying Co., 156 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	19,22
Sherman v. Burke Contracting, Inc., 4 F.L.W. Fed. Cl (11th Cir. Jan. 16, 1990)	26
Sosa v. Knight Ridder Newspapers, Inc., 435 So.2d 821 (Fla. 1983)	13,18
Stecher v. Pomeroy, 253 So.2d 421 (Fla. 1971)	22
Stickney v. Wesley Medical Ctr, 768 P.2d 253 (Kan. 1989)	16
Thompson v. Kawasaki Kisen, K.K., 348 F.2d 879 (1st Cir. 1965)	23
Tipton v. Socony Mobil Oil Co., 375 U.S. 34, 84 S.Ct. 1 (1963)	23

Variety Children's Hosp. Inc. v. Perkins, 382 So.2d 331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980), rev'd on other grounds 445 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1984)	11,12
Whitman v. Castlewood Int'l Corp. 383 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1980)	11
Wisker v. Hart, 766 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1988)	16
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla.Stat. § 90.403	20
Fla.Stat. § 627.7372 (1985)	16,22
Fla.Stat. § 768.50 (1985)	16,22
Fla.Stat. § 768.76 (1986)	16,22
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Civ.) 3.5	17
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Civ.) 3.6	17
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Civ.) 6.13	3,20
